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MEMBERS BY DATE 
 

Connecticut  1991 

Rhode Island  1992 

South Carolina  1996 

Alabama  1998 

New Hampshire  1998 

Maine   1999 

Ohio   1999 

Georgia   2000 

New York (Long Island) 2000 

Wisconsin  2000 

Indiana   2000 

Missouri  2000 

Kansas   2001 

Minnesota  2001 

Pennsylvania (1) 2001 

Tennessee  2001 

Arizona   2002 

Colorado  2002 

Delaware  2002 

Texas   2002 

Louisiana  2003 

Mississippi  2003 

Nevada   2003 

North Carolina  2003 

California  2003 

Pennsylvania (2) 2004 

Hawaii   2005 

Oregon   2006 

Florida   2006 

New York (Hudson) 2007 

Maryland (Chesapeake) 2008 

Virginia   2008 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NATIONAL HUB CONTACTS 
 
David Dickson 

National NEMO Coordinator 
Univ. of Connecticut Cooperative Extension 
Center for Land Use Education and Research 
P.O. Box 70 
1066 Saybrook Road 
Haddam, CT 06438 
david.dickson@uconn.edu  
Phone: 860-345-5228 
Fax: 860-345-3357  

 
 
Kara Bonsack 
National NEMO Communicator 
Univ. of Connecticut Cooperative Extension 
Center for Land Use Education and Research 
P.O. Box 70 
1066 Saybrook Road 

Haddam, CT 06438 
kara.bonsack@uconn.edu  
Phone: 860-345-5227 
Fax: 860-345-3357  
 
 
Chester Arnold 
CLEAR Associate Director 

Univ. of Connecticut Department of Extension 
Center for Land Use Education and Research 
P.O. Box 70 
1066 Saybrook Road 
Haddam, CT 06438 
chester.arnold@uconn.edu  
Phone: 860-345-5230 
Fax: 860-345-3357  

 
 

Website: nemonet.uconn.edu 
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ALABAMA 
www.aces.edu/waterquality/nemo/intro.htm 
 
Patti Hurley  
Environmental Scientist Senior Alabama Department 
of Environmental Management  
P.O. Box 301463  

Montgomery, AL 36130-1463  
pah@adem.state.al.us  
Phone: 334-394-4350  
Fax: 334-279-3051   
 
Eve Brantley 
Assistant Professor, Department of Agronomy and 
Soils Alabama Cooperative Extension System, 

Water Specialist  
235 Funchess Hall  
Auburn, AL 36849   
brantef@auburn.edu   
Phone: 334-844-3927  
Fax: 334-844-3945 
 
ARIZONA 

www.srnr.arizona.edu/nemo 
 
Kristine Uhlman 
Senior Program Director 
University of Arizona 
Water Resources Research Center 
350 N. Campbell Avenue 
Tucson, AZ  85721  

kuhlman@ag.arizona.edu 
Phone: 520-621-3795 
Fax: 520-792-8518 
 
Channah Rock 
University of Arizona Water and 
Environmental Science Deptartment 
Maricopa Agricultural Center 
37860 W. Smith-Enke Road 

Maricopa, AZ 85239 
channah@cals.arizona.edu 
Phone: 520-381-2258 
 
D. Phillip Guertin 
Chair, Watershed Management and EcoHydrology 
Program 
School of Natural Resources 

Biological Sciences East, Room 325 
University of Arizona 
Tucson, AZ 85721  
phil@snr.arizona.edu 
Phone: 520-621-1723 
Fax: 520-621-8801 
 

CALIFORNIA 
www.usc.edu/org/seagrant/calnemo 
 
Monique Myers 
Coastal Community Development Advisor 
Sea Grant        
University of California Cooperative Extension 

669 County Square Drive, Suite 100 
Ventura, CA 93003-5401 
moniquemyers@gmail.com 
Phone: 805-645-1482  
 
Al Wanger 
Energy, Ocean Resources and Water 
CA Coastal Commission 

45 Fremont Street, Suite 2000 
San Francisco, CA 94105-2219 
awanger@coastal.ca.gov 
Phone: 415-904-5265 
Fax: 415-904-5400 
 
COLORADO 
npscolorado.com/AWARE.html 

 
Loretta Lohman  
Nonpoint Source Outreach Coordinator  
Colorado State University Colorado Water Institute  
3375 W. Aqueduct Avenue  
Littleton, CO 80123  
loretta.lohman@colostate.edu  
Phone: 303-549-3063 

 
CONNECTICUT 
nemo.uconn.edu 
 
Michael Dietz 
Connecticut NEMO Director 
University of Connecticut Cooperative Extension 
P.O. Box 70, 1066 Saybrook Road 
Haddam, CT 06438 

michael.dietz@uconn.edu 
Phone: 860-345-5225 
Fax: 860-345-3357 
 
 
DELAWARE 
nemo.udel.edu 
 

Joe Farrell 
Marine Resource Management Specialist 
University of Delaware Sea Grant MAS 
700 Pilottown Road 
Lewes, DE 19958-1298 
jfarrell@udel.edu 
Phone: 302-645-4250 
Fax: 302-645-4213 
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FLORIDA 
 
Rosalyn F. Kilcollins   
Coastal Training Program Coordinator Apalachicola 
Natl. Estuarine Research Reserve 261 Dr. Frederick 
S. Humphries Street  
Apalachicola, FL 32320 

rosalyn.kilcollins@dep.state.fl.us   
Phone: 850-653-8063 ext. 13 
 
GEORGIA 
www.uga.edu/coastalnemo  
 
Keren Giovengo 
Project Manager 

Coastal Sustainable Communities Program 
Marine Extension Service 
University of Georgia 
715 Bay Street 
Brunswick, GA  31520 
giovengo@uga.edu 
Phone: 912-280-1586 
Fax: 912-264-7312 

 
HAWAII 
 
Jolie Wanger 
University of Hawaii Sea Grant 
2525 Correa Road, HIG 238 
Honolulu, HI 96822 
wanger@hawaii.edu 

Phone: 808-956-7031 
Fax: 808-956-3014 
 
INDIANA 
www.planningwithpower.org 
 
Robert McCormick 
Project Coordinator, Planning with POWER  
Purdue University 

195 Marsteller Street 
West Lafayette, IN 47907-2033 
rmccormi@purdue.edu 
Phone: 765-494-3627 
Fax: 765-496-2422 
 
KANSAS  
 

Paul Liechti 
Assistant Director 
University of Kansas 
Foley Hall, 2021 Constant Avenue 
Lawrence, KS 66045 
pliechti@ku.edu 
Phone: 785-864-1527 
Fax: 785-864-5093 

 

MAINE 
www.mainenemo.org 
 
LaMarr Clannon 
Maine NEMO Coordinator 
Partnership for Environmental Technology Education 
584 Main Street 

South Portland, Maine 04106  
lcannon@maine.rr.com 
Phone: 207-771-9020 
Fax: 207-771-9028  
 
MARYLAND (Chesapeake NEMO) 
 
Jonathan Doherty 

Program Manager 
National Park Service  
410 Severn Avenue, Suite 109 
Annapolis, MD 21403 
jdoherty@chesapeakebay.net 
Phone: 410-295-3147 
Fax: 410-267-5777 
 

Amy Handen 
Watershed Assistance Coordinator 
National Park Service 
410 Severn Avenue, Suite 109 
Annapolis MD 21403 
ahanden@chesapeakebay.net 
Phone: 410-267-5786 
Fax: 410-267-5777 

 
MINNESOTA (Northland NEMO) 
northlandnemo.org 
 
Minnesota - Duluth  
Jesse Schomberg 
Coastal Communities Extension Educator & Program 
Leader 
Minnesota Sea Grant College Program 

31 West College St,  
Duluth, MN 55812-1198  
jschombe@d.umn.edu 
Phone: 218-726-6182 
Fax: 218-726-6556  
 
Cindy Hagley  
Minnesota Sea Grant  

137 Chester Park  
31 West College Street  
Duluth, MN 55812   
chagley@umn.edu  
Phone: 218-726-8713 
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Minnesota - Twin Cities 
John Bilotta 
Regional Extension Educator 
Extension Regional Center – Farmington,  
Dakota County Extension & Conservation Center  
4100 220th Street W, Suite 100  
Farmington, MN 55024-8087  

jbilotta@umn.edu  
Phone: 651-480-7708  
 
Julie Westerlund 
Communications & Education Coordinator 
Minnehaha Creek Watershed District 
18202 Minnetonka Boulevard 
Deephaven, MN 55391 

jwesterlund@minnehahacreek.org 
Phone: 952-471-0590 x209 
Fax: 952-471-0682 
 
MISSISSIPPI 
 
Ronn Killebrew 
Project Officer 

Mississippi State Department of Environmental 
Quality  
PO Box 10385 
Jackson, MS  39289-0385  
ronn_killebrew@deq.state.ms.us 
Phone: 601-961-5328  
Fax: 601-961-5376 
 

MISSOURI 
 
J. Tracy Boaz  
Community Conservation Planner Missouri 
Department of Conservation  
11715 Cragwold Road  
St. Louis, MO  63122  
tracy.boaz@mdc.mo.gov  
Phone: 314-452-3986  

Fax: 314-301-1501 
 
NEVADA 
www.unce.unr.edu/nemo 
 
Susan Donaldson 
Water Quality Education Specialist 
University of Nevada Cooperative Extension 

5305 Mill Street 
Reno, NV  89502-2315 
donaldsons@unce.unr.edu 
Phone: 775-784-4848   
Fax: 775-784-4881 
 

NEW HAMPSHIRE 
extension.unh.edu/CommDev/NROC/CANROC.cfm  
 
Amanda J. Lindley Stone 
Natural Resources Outreach Coalition Coordinator 
University of New Hampshire Cooperative Extension 
220 Nesmith Hall 

131 Main Street 
Durham, NH 03824-3597 
amanda.stone@unh.edu  
Phone: 603-364-5324  
Fax: 603-862-0107 
 
Julia Peterson 
Extension Specialist 

New Hampshire Sea Grant 
University of New Hampshire 
Kingman Farm 
Durham, NH 03824-3512 
julia.peterson@unh.edu 
Phone: 603-749-1565 
Fax: 603-743-3997 
 

NEW YORK – Hudson River 
 
Laura Heady 
Hudson River Estuary Biodiversity Outreach Coordinator 
Cornell University Department of Natural Resources 
Hudson River Estuary Program 
21 South Putt Corners Road 
New Paltz, NY 12561-1620 

ltheady@gw.dec.state.ny.us 
Phone: 845-256-3061 
Fax: 845-255-3649 
 
NEW YORK - Long Island 
www.seagrant.sunysb.edu/NEMO  
 
Eileen Keenan 
Water Quality Educator 

New York Sea Grant 
NYSDEC Division of Water 
Building 40, SUNY Stony Brook 
Stony Brook, NY 11790-2356 
emkeenan@gw.dec.state.ny.us 
Phone: 631-444-0422 
 
NORTH CAROLINA 

www.ncsu.edu/nemo 
 
Patrick Beggs 
WECO Project Coordinator 
North Carolina State University 
Campus Box 8109  
Raleigh, NC 27695-8109 
patrick_beggs@ncsu.edu 

Phone: 919-515-4525 
Fax: 919-515-1824 
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Christy Perrin 
WECO Program Manager 
North Carolina State University 
Campus Box 8109 
Raleigh, NC 27695-8109 
christy_perrin@ncsu.edu 
Phone: 919-515-4542 

Fax: 919-515-1824 
 
Coastal North Carolina 
 
Gloria Putnam 

NC Sea Grant - NCSU 

Varsity Research Bldg, Module 1, 
1575 Varsity Drive - Box 8605 

Raleigh, NC 27695-8605 
gfputnam@gw.fis.ncsu.edu 
Phone: 919-513-0117 
 
OHIO 
nemo.osu.edu  
 
Jessica D'Ambrosio 

Program Manager 
Ohio State University 
590 Woody Hayes Drive 
Columbus, OH 43210 
dambrosio.9@osu.edu 
Phone: 614-688-4438 
Fax: 614-292-9448 
 

Andy Ward 
Professor 
Ohio State University 
590 Woody Hayes Drive 
Columbus, OH 43210 
ward.2@osu.edu 
Phone: 614-292-9354 
Fax: 614-292-9448 
 

OREGON 
 
Megan Kleibacker  
Statewide coordinator 
Watershed Education Program Associate 
OSU Sea Grant Extension 
307 Ballard Extension Hall 
Corvallis, OR 97331-3604 

megan.kleibacker@oregonstate.edu  
Phone: 541-737-8715 
 

Robert Emanuel  
Serving Northwestern Oregon  
Water Resources & Community Development Specialist, 
Sea Grant 
Oregon State University Extension Service 
Tillamook County 
2204 Fourth Street 

Tillamook, Oregon 97141 
robert.emanuel@oregonstate.edu 
Phone: 503-842-5708 X 210 
Fax: 503-842-7741 
 
Frank A. Burris  
Serving Southwestern Oregon 
Watershed Management Extension Agent  

Oregon State University Extension Service  
PO Box 488  
Gold Beach, OR 97444  
frank.burris@oregonstate.edu 
Phone: 541-247-6672  
Fax: 541-247-2875 
 
Derek Godwin  

Serving Willamette Valley 
Extension Watershed Management Specialist 
OSU Extension Sea Grant 
3180 Center Street NE 
Room 1361 
Salem, OR 97301 
derek.godwin@oregonstate.edu  
Phone: 503-566-2909 

Fax: 503-585-4940 
 
Sam Chan 
Serving Willamette Valley, Portland Metro 
Assistant Professor, Watershed Health/Aquatic Invasive 
Species Specialist 
Watershed Education Team Leader 
Sea Grant College Program and Extension Service 
Oregon State University 

307 Ballard Hall 
Corvallis, OR 97331 
samuel.chan@oregonstate.edu 
Phone: 503-679-4828 
Fax: 541-737-3039 
 
PENNSYLVANIA – Lake Erie  
www.seagrant.psu.edu/nemo 

 
Dave Skellie 
Coastal Land Use & Economic Specialist 
Pennsylvania Sea Grant 
Penn State Erie, 301 Peninsula Drive, Suite 3 
Erie, PA 16505 
dus18@psu.edu 
Phone: 814-217-9014 

Fax: 814-217-9021 
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Sean Rafferty 
Coastal Outreach Specialist 
Pennsylvania Sea Grant 
Tom Ridge Environmental Center 
301 Peninsula Drive, Suite 3 
Erie, PA 16505 
sdr138@psu.edu 

Phone: 814-217-9013 
Fax: 814-217-9021 
 
PENNSYLVANIA – Eastern Region 
 
Susan Myerov 
Senior Planner 
Heritage Conservancy 

85 Old Dublin Pike 
Doylestown, PA 18901 
smyerov@heritageconservancy.org 
Phone: 215-345-7020  
 
RHODE ISLAND 
www.uri.edu/ce/wq/NEMO  
 

Lorraine B. Joubert 
Rhode Island NEMO Director 
Coastal Institute 
1 Greenhouse Road 
Kingston, RI 02881 
ljoubert@uri.edu 
Phone: 401-874-2138 
Fax: 401-874-4561  

 
Lisa DeProspo Philo 
Communications Specialist 
Coastal Institute 
1 Greenhouse Road 
Kingston, RI 02881 
lphilo@uri.edu 
Phone: 401-874-5687 
 

SOUTH CAROLINA 
www.scseagrant.org/scnemo  
 
April Turner 
Coastal Communities Specialist 
South Carolina Sea Grant  
Extension Program 
287 Meeting Street 

Charleston, SC 29401 
april.turner@scseagrant.org 
Phone: 843-953-2078 
Fax: 843-953-2080  
 

Katie Giacalone 
Natural Resources Coordinator - Carolina Clear 
1360 Truxtun Avenue, Suite 300-B 
North Charleston, SC 29405 
kgiacal@exchange.clemson.edu 
Phone: 843-554-7226 ext. 115 
Fax:  843-554-7591 

 
tgrowth.org 
 
Liz Upchurch 
Growth Readiness Program 
TVA Stakeholder Relations 
400 W. Summit Hill Drive, WT11A-K 
Knoxville, TN  37902 

efupchurch@tva.gov  
Phone: 865-632-8305 
Fax: 865-632-9330 
 
Joel Haden 
Sustainable Development Project Manager 
Tennessee Valley Authority 
400 West Summit Hill Drive, WT11A-302 

Knoxville, TN 37902 
jmhaden@tva.gov 
Phone: 865-632-2132 
Fax: 865-632-3146  
  
TEXAS 
www.urban-nature.org  
 

Charriss York  
Stormwater Projects Coodinator   
Texas Sea Grant and Texas Agrilife Extension 
Service Department of Recreation, Park, and Tourism 
Sciences  
Texas A&M University  
1250 Bay Area Blvd. Ste. C  
Houston, TX 77058   
cyork@tamu.edu  

Phone: 281-218-5329  
Fax: 281-218-6352 
 
John Jacob 
Professor and Extension Specialist Director, Texas Coastal 
Watershed Program Texas Sea Grant and Texas Agrilife 
Extension Service  
Department of Recreation, Park, and Tourism Sciences  

Texas A&M University  
1250 Bay Area Blvd. Ste. C  
Houston, TX 77058   
jjacob@tamu.edu  
Phone: 281-218-0565  
Fax: 281-218-6352 
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VIRGINIA (Chesapeake NEMO) 
 
Todd Janeski 
VA NEMO Program Director  
Virginia DCR/VCU 
203 Governor Street, Ste. 206 
Richmond, VA 23219 

todd.janeski@dcr.virginia.gov 
Phone: 804-371-8984 
Fax: 804-786-1789 
 
Jonah Fogel 
Community Viability Specialist 
NE District, Virginia Cooperative Extension 
2810 N. Parham Road, Suite 300 

Richmond, VA, 23294-4422 
jfogel@vt.edu 
Phone: 804-527-4234 
Fax: 804-527-4260 
 
WISCONSIN (Northland NEMO) 
northlandnemo.org 
 

Sue O'Halloran 
Water Resource Specialist, University of Wisconsin-
Extension  
Lake Superior Research Institute 
University of Wisconsin-Superior 
P.O. Box 2000 
Superior, WI 54880 
sohallor@uwsuper.edu 

Phone: 715-394-8525 
Fax: 715-394-8418 
 
Victoria Harris  
Water Quality and Habitat Restoration Specialist  
University of Wisconsin Sea Grant Institute  
UWGB CH 212  
2420 Nicolet Drive  
Green Bay, WI 54311-7001  

harrisv@uwgb.edu  
Phone: 920 465-2795  
Fax: 920 465-2143 
 


